
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and Councillors Bell and Henrickson. 

 
 

 

Town House, 

ABERDEEN 13 January 2022 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on FRIDAY, 21 JANUARY 2022 at 4.30 pm. 

 
Please note that members will undertake a site visit of 13 Tollohill Place, at 2.00pm.  
 

Members of the public can observe the proceedings of the meeting using the 
Microsoft Teams Link here, however cameras and microphones must be switched 

off throughout.  

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  
B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 MEMBERS PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FOLLOWING LINK WILL TAKE YOU TO 

THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN. 

 

 Local Development Plan 

 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - GAVIN EVANS 

 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_MzdjNTRlODMtMGZkZi00ZThkLTg4ZTUtZGRhMzIyOGVhZTY1%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2224a90f6b-bf3d-4d13-a2a7-89369ceb35eb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%224a0c8b12-005c-4a16-b06a-f97b0c7b7fbf%22%7d
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan


 
 
 

 
2.1 Extract of Minute of Meeting of Local Review Body Meeting of 17 November 

2021  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 

2.2 13 Tollohill Place - Erection of Shed and Pergola to Rear (Retrospective) - 
210913/DPP  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
 

2.3 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 
Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 31 - 52) 

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 

the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 
reference number 210913. 
 

 
2.4 P
[...]
icised in full 

accordance with the regulations.   

Page 4



 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 17 November 2021. Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL. Present:- Councillor Boulton, Chairperson; and 
Councillors Bell and Henrickson. 

 
 

13 TOLLOHILL PLACE - ERECTION OF SHED AND PERGOLA TO REAR 

(RETROSPECTIVE) - 210913/DPP 
 

The LRB then considered the second request for a review to evaluate the decision taken 
by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to refuse the 
application for the erection of a shed and pergola to the rear (retrospective) of 13 Tollohi ll 

Place, Aberdeen, Planning Reference number 210913/DPP.   
 

The Chairperson advised that Mr Gavin Evans would again be acting as the Planning 
Adviser to the Body in the following case under consideration this day and reiterated that 
although the Planning Adviser was employed by the planning authority, he had not been 

involved in any way with the consideration or determination of the application under 
review and was present to provide factual information and guidance to the Body only.  

She emphasised that the officer would not be asked to express any view on the proposed 
application. 
 

In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 22 June 2021; (3) the 
decision notice dated 24 August 2021; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and 

planning policies referred to in the delegated report; and (5) the Notice of Review 
submitted by the applicant’s agent. 

 
The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 
submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 

the decision of the appointed officer. 
 

Mr Evans then described the site advising that it was a triangular residential plot, located 
on the corner of Tollohill Place and Tollohill Crescent. The site comprised a two storey, 
semi-detached dwellinghouse and its associated front and rear curtilage. The dwelling 

fronted Tollohill Place and adjoined 12 Tollohill Crescent to the south-west (RHS when 
looking from street). There were lockup garages over the rear boundary. The dwelling 

sat elevated above street level and was served by a driveway and a single garage along 
the north-east boundary. In addition, the property had previously been extended to the 
rear by way of a single storey extension which projected c.3.9m from the rear wall of the 

original property. Beyond this extension, a partially screened pergola had been erected 
and at the far end of the plot a shed had been constructed. Both the pergola and shed 

had been erected without planning permission. 
 
Mr Evans outlined the planning history and proposal for Detailed Planning Permission 

which was sought retrospectively for the erection of the existing pergola and shed. The 
pergola projected c.4.2m from the rear of the single storey extension, c.5.6m wide and 

c.2.6m high at highest point. It was constructed of timber with a perspex roof and canvas 
curtains to each side. The shed was located at the far end of the rear garden and had 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

17 November 2021 
 

 
 

 

been constructed to fit with the shape of the site. It measured a maximum 6.6m in width 
and 6.9m in length, extending along both boundaries, and had an overall height of 2.5m. 
It was constructed of timber with canvas curtains to the front and had a flat felt roof, which 

incorporated two flues. The officer’s report highlighted that submitted photos indicated 
that the shed was utilised as some form of home bar. It was noted that if this was for 

domestic use, it would likely not involve a material change of use in planning terms. 
He indicated that the Appointed Officer’s reasons for refusal stated in the decision notice 
was as follows:- 

 overdevelopment of the site compared the pergola to an extension and highlighted 
that the footprint of the original dwelling would more than double;  

 Pergola and shed, when combined with existing development, resulted in 71.8% 
of the rear curtilage being covered by development, and was therefore in conflict 
with the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance;  

 resulted in a disproportionately small area of private, undeveloped garden ground, 
which was incongruous with the established pattern of development and the 

character of the surrounding area;  

 Pergola and shed resulted in development projecting along almost the entirety of 

the south western boundary shared with 12 Tollohill Crescent, with resultant 
adverse impact on outlook and amenity;  

 conflicted with Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential 

Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP); associated Householder 
Development Supplementary Guidance and equivalent policies of the proposed 

ALDP; and  

 No material planning considerations that warrant approval in this instance. 

 
Mr Evans outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 

 argued that the pergola and shed individually would fall under permitted 

development rights, if not for the ‘developed’ area at the rear of the house 
exceeding 50%;  

 The pergola was built to facilitate a member of the household who was suffering 
from mental health problems and found it impossible to leave the house. It was 
built to afford privacy, while still being able to access the rear garden and get 

outside for fresh air and to help alleviate the mental health issues suffered;  

 Disputes the appointed officer’s inclusion of a garage to the side of the property 

within a calculation of the developed area to the rear. Put forward alternative 
calculations showing that the proportion of developed rear curtilage was less than 

stated, and that the developed area of the entire plot would be less than 50%;  

 Both structures were free standing and did not have permanent foundations and 
were demountable;  

 The pergola structure was open on 3 sides, the shed being open at the front. The 
rear ‘garden’ area was entirely slabbed, similar to several other properties in the 

surrounding area;  

 contended that the impact to number 12 Tollohill Crescent would not be significant 

due to the orientation of the gardens (south east facing) these structures did not 
block out any light to the adjoining property, with the pergola being open on 3 
sides, with a Perspex roof which allowed daylight to pass through. Neither 

Page 6



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

17 November 2021 
 

 
 

 

structure was considered to result in adverse impact on privacy, daylight or 
general amenity of any neighbouring properties;  

 the development was entirely to the rear of the property, and could not be seen 

from the street side; and 

 the barbecue was not used any more frequently than any of the other neighbouring 

properties and any smoke was directed through a flue at high level, resulting in 
less impact on neighbours than usual domestic use of a barbecue. 

 

The LRB heard from Ms Lisa Christie, Legal Adviser who made reference to the duties 
under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010. 

 
In terms of consultee responses, Mr Evans advised that the Council’s Environmental 
Health Team had no objection but had requested that an advisory be attached to the 

grant of consent regarding the material burned. 
 

No response had been received from Kincorth and Leggart Community Council and there 
were no letters of representation submitted. 
 

Mr Evans advised that the applicant had expressed the view that an inspection of the 
property to which the review relates should be undertaken. 

 
At this point in the proceedings, the LRB considered whether they had sufficient 
information before them to proceed to determine the review. The LRB (1) requested 

that evidence be obtained from the applicant by way of a GP letter in relation to the 
extent of the issues experienced by the member of the household; (2) sought 

confirmation as to how the planning authority took account of the public sector 
equality duty under the Equality Act 2010 in determining the application; and (3) 
that a site visit be held prior to determining the review.  

 

The review under consideration was therefore adjourned for further information to be 

provided and for a site visit to be conducted in due course. 
- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson. 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



210913/DPP– Review against refusal of planning permission 
for:

Erection of shed and pergola to rear (retrospective)

13 Tollohill Place, Aberdeen

LOCAL REVIEW BODY

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 2.2



Location Plan

P
age 10



Location – GIS

P
age 11



Location – Aerial Photo

P
age 12



Proposed Site Plan

P
age 13



Proposed Site Plan

P
age 14



Elevations 1

P
age 15



Elevations 2

P
age 16



Elevations 3

P
age 17



Photos

P
age 18



Photos

P
age 19



Reasons for Refusal

• Overdevelopment of the site – compares the pergola to an extension and 
highlights that the footprint of the original dwelling would more than double.

• Pergola and shed, when combined with existing development, result in 71.8% 
of the rear curtilage being covered by development, in conflict with the  
Householder Development Guide SG. 

• Results in a disproportionately small area of private, undeveloped garden 
ground, which is incongruous with the established pattern of development and 
the character of the surrounding area. 

• Pergola and shed result in development projecting along almost the entirety of 
the south-western boundary shared with 12 Tollohill Crescent which resultant 
adverse impact on outlook and amenity. 

• Conflict with Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential 
Areas) of the ALDP; associated Householder Development SG; and equivalent 
policies of the proposed ALDP. 

• No material planning considerations that warrant approval in this instance.

P
age 20



Applicant’s Case

• Argues that the pergola and shed individually would fall under permitted development 
rights, if not for the ‘developed’ area at the rear of the house exceeding 50%;

• The pergola was built to facilitate a member of the household who was suffering from 
mental health problems and found it impossible to leave the house. It was built to afford 
privacy, while still being able to access the rear garden and get outside for fresh air and to 
help alleviate the mental health issues suffered. 

• Disputes the appointed officer’s inclusion of a garage to the side of the property within a 
calculation of the developed area to the rear. Puts forward alternative calculations 
showing that the proportion of developed rear curtilage is less than stated, and that the 
developed area of the entire plot would be less than 50%. 

• Both structures are free standing and do not have permanent foundations and are 
demountable. 

• The pergola structure is open on 3 sides, the shed being open at the front.

P
age 21



Applicant’s Case

• The rear ‘garden’ area is entirely slabbed, similar to several other properties in the 
surrounding area;

• Contends that the impact to number 12 Tollohill Crescent would not be significant due to 
the orientation of the gardens (south east facing) - these structures do not block out any 
light to the adjoining property, with the pergola being open on 3 sides, with a  Perspex 
roof which allows daylight to pass through. Neither structure is considered to result in 
adverse impact on privacy, daylight or general amenity of any neighbouring properties.

• The development is entirely to the rear of the property, and cannot be seen from the 
street side. 

• Barbecue is not used any more frequently than any of the other neighbouring properties 
do and any smoke is directed through a flue at high level, resulting in less impact on 
neighbours than usual domestic use of a barbecue. 

P
age 22



H1: Residential Areas

• Is this overdevelopment?

• Would it have an ‘unacceptable impact on the 
character and amenity’ of the area?

• Would it result in the loss of open space?

• Does it comply with Supplementary Guidance? 

(e.g. Householder Development Guide)

P
age 23



D1: Quality Placemaking by Design

All dev’t must “ensure high standards of design and have 
a strong and distinctive sense of place which is a result of 
context appraisal, detailed planning, quality architecture, 
craftsmanship and materials”.

Proposals will be assessed against the following six 
essential qualities:

- Distinctive

- Welcoming

- Safe and pleasant

- Easy to move around

- Adaptable

- Resource-efficient

P
age 24



SG: Householder Development Guide

• Extensions should be architecturally compatible with 
original house and surrounding area (design, scale etc)

• Should not ‘dominate or overwhelm’ original house. 
Should remain visually subservient.

• Extensions should not result in a situation where the 
amenity of neighbouring properties would be adversely 
affected (e.g. privacy, daylight, general amenity)

• Approvals pre-dating this guidance do not represent a 
‘precedent’

P
age 25



SG: Householder Development Guide

• The built footprint of a dwelling house as extended 
should not exceed twice that of the original 
dwelling.

• No more than 50% of the front or rear curtilage 
shall be covered by development.

• On properties of 2 or more storeys, two storey 
extensions will generally be possible, subject to the 
considerations set out in the ‘General Principles’.

P
age 26



SG: Householder Development Guide

Outbuildings

P
age 27



Points for Consideration:

Zoning: Do members consider that the proposed works would adversely 
affect the character or amenity of the area, as set out in policy H1? Do 
the proposed alterations accord with the relevant SG, also tied to policy 
H1?

Design: Is the proposal of sufficient design quality (D1), appropriate to its 
context?

1. Does the proposal comply with the Development Plan when 
considered as a whole? 

2. Do other material considerations weigh for or against the proposal? 
Are they of sufficient weight to overcome any conflict with the 
Development Plan?

Decision – state clear reasons for decision

Conditions? (if approved – Planning Adviser can assist)

P
age 28



 

Strategic Place Planning 

Report of Handling 

 

Site Address: 13 Tollohill Place, Aberdeen, AB12 5EJ  

Application 

Description: 
Erection of shed and pergola to rear (retrospective) 

Application Ref: 210913/DPP 

Application Type: Detailed Planning Permission 

Application Date: 22 June 2021 

Applicant: Mrs Pamela Fenwick 

Ward: Kincorth/Nigg/Cove 

Community 

Council: 
Kincorth and Leggart 

Case Officer: Jemma Tasker 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

Refuse.  
 

APPLICATION BACKGROUND 
 
Site Description 

The application site relates to a two storey, semi-detached dwellinghouse and its associated front 
and rear curtilage, set within a triangular plot on the corner of Tollohill Place and Tollohill Crescent. 

The dwelling has a north-west facing principal elevation fronting Tollohill Place; adjoins 12 Tollohill 
Crescent to the south-west; 11 Tollohill Place is located to the north-east; and lockup garages lie 
to the south-east. The dwelling sits elevated above street level and a driveway extends along the 

north-eastern boundary of the site to provide off-street car parking and access to a single garage 
that has been added to the north-east elevation of the dwelling. In addition, the property has been 

extended to the rear by way of a single storey extension which projects c.3.9m from the rear 
elevation and has a footprint of c.26.6sqm. Beyond this, a partly screened pergola has been 
erected and in the south-eastern corner of the site a shed has been constructed. Both the pergola 

and shed have been erected without planning permission and therefore, are currently 
unauthorised.  
 
Relevant Planning History 

Application Number Proposal Decision Date 

021272 House extension 23.08.2002 

 Status: Approved  
 Unconditionally.   

 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 

Detailed Planning Permission (DPP) is sought retrospectively for the erection of the existing 
pergola and shed. The pergola projects c.4.2m from the rear of the single storey extension and 

Page 29

Agenda Item 2.3



Application Reference: 210913/DPP   Page 2 of 6 
 

measures c.5.6m in width and c.2.6m in maximum height. It is constructed of timber with a 

perspex roof and canvas curtains to each side. The shed is located in the south-eastern corner of 
the rear garden and has been constructed to fit with the triangular shape of the site. It measures a 

maximum 6.6m in width and 6.9m in length, extending along both mutual boundaries, and has an 
overall height of 2.5m. It is constructed of timber with canvas curtains to the front and has a flat felt 
roof, which incorporates two flues. Additionally, the use of the shed has not been provided; 

however, photographs provided would appear to show the shed to be used as some form of home 
bar.   

 
Supporting Documents 

All drawings can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QV3QODBZL2100   

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

ACC - Environmental Health – No objection. Have requested that an advisory be attached to the 

grant of consent regarding the material burned.  
 
Kincorth and Leggart Community Council – No comments received. 

 
REPRESENTATIONS 

 

None. 
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 

 
Legislative Requirements 

Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where, 
in making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan and that determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far as 

material to the application unless material considerations indicate otherwise.     
 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2017) (ALDP) 

Policy D1 – Quality Placemaking by Design 
Policy H1 – Residential Areas 

 
Supplementary Guidance  

The Householder Development Guide (HDG) 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) 

The Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (Proposed ALDP) was approved at the Council 
meeting of 2 March 2020. A period of representation in public was undertaken from May to August 

2020 and the Proposed ALDP has since been submitted to the Scottish Government Planning and 
Environmental Appeals Division for Examination in Public. The Proposed ALDP constitutes the 
Council’s settled view as to what the final content of the next adopted ALDP should be and is now 

a material consideration in the determination of planning applications. The Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017 will continue to be the primary document against which applications are 

considered. The exact weight to be given to matters contained in the Proposed ALDP (including 
individual policies) in relation to specific applications will depend on whether –  
 

 such matters have or have not received representations as a result of the period of 

representations in public for the Proposed ALDP;  

Page 30

https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QV3QODBZL2100
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QV3QODBZL2100


Application Reference: 210913/DPP   Page 3 of 6 
 

 the level of representations received in relation to relevant components of the Proposed 

ALDP and their relevance of these matters to the application under consideration.  

 
The foregoing can only be assessed on a cas
[...]
.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/local-development-plan/aberdeen-local-development-plan/aberdeen-local-development-plan-review#3678


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Page 53

Agenda Item 2.5



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 2.8



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.1 Procedure Notice
	2.1 Extract of Minute of Meeting of Local Review Body Meeting of 17 November 2021
	2.2 13 Tollohill Place - Erection of Shed and Pergola to Rear (Retrospective) - 210913/DPP
	2.3 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of Representation (if there are any)
	210913DPP - Application Form
	210913DPP - Application Form (additional info)
	210913DPP - Decision Notice

	2.4 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted
	2.5 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent
	210913DPP - Review Statement

	2.8 Additional Information Requested by the Local Review Body Members on 17 November 2021
	Private Letter from agent in response
	PRIVATE info incl health letters
	210913 - 13 Tollohill Place - letter to planner - Further info
	Response from Planning




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 21 January 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor Boulton, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Bell and Henrickson. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here. 
 

 
13 TOLLOHILL PLACE - ERECTION OF SHED AND PERGOLA TO REAR 
(RETROSPECTIVE) - 210913/DPP 

 
1. With reference to article 2 of the minute of meeting of 17 November 2021, the 

Local Review Body of Aberdeen City Council (LRB) met on this day to review the 
decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the application for the erection of a shed and pergola to the rear (retrospective) 

of 13 Tollohill Place, Aberdeen, Planning Reference number 210913/DPP.   
 

Councillor Boulton as Chair, made reference to the site inspection undertaken earlier 
today and gave a brief outline of the business to be undertaken, advising that the LRB 
would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mr Mark Masson with regards to the 

procedure to be followed and also, thereafter, by Mr Gavin Evans who would be acting 
as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, he had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 

determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  She emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mr Masson, Assistant Clerk in regard 

to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 

appointed officer, Aberdeen City Council (ACC); (2) an application dated 22 June 2021; 
(3) the decision notice dated 24 August 2021; (4) links to the plans showing the 
proposal and planning policies referred to in the delegated report; (5) the Notice of 

Review submitted by the applicant’s agent; (5) an extract of the LRB minute of meeting 
of 17 November 2021; and (5) additional information from the applicant and the 

appointed officer, ACC requested by the LRB on 17 November 2021. 
 
The LRB was then addressed by Mr Evans who advised that the review had been 

submitted with all necessary information within the time limit of three months following 
the decision of the appointed officer. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8182


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

21 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

Mr Evans then described the site advising that it was a triangular residential plot, 
located on the corner of Tollohill Place and Tollohill Crescent. The site comprised a two 
storey, semi-detached dwellinghouse and its associated front and rear curtilage. The 

dwelling fronted Tollohill Place and adjoined 12 Tollohill Crescent to the south-west 
(RHS when looking from street). There were lockup garages over the rear boundary. 

The dwelling sat elevated above street level and was served by a driveway and a single 
garage along the north-east boundary. In addition, the property had previously been 
extended to the rear by way of a single storey extension which projected c.3.9m from 

the rear wall of the original property. Beyond this extension, a partially screened 
pergola had been erected and at the far end of the plot a shed had been constructed. 

Both the pergola and shed had been erected without planning permission. 
 
Mr Evans outlined the planning history and proposal for Detailed Planning Permission 

which was sought retrospectively for the erection of the existing pergola and shed. The 
pergola projected c.4.2m from the rear of the single storey extension, c.5.6m wide and 
c.2.6m high at highest point. It was constructed of timber with a perspex roof and 

canvas curtains to each side. The shed was located at the far end of the rear garden 
and had been constructed to fit with the shape of the site. It measured a maximum 

6.6m in width and 6.9m in length, extending along both boundaries, and had an overall 
height of 2.5m. It was constructed of timber with canvas curtains to the front and had a 
flat felt roof, which incorporated two flues. The officer’s report highlighted that submitted 

photos indicated that the shed was utilised as some form of home bar. It was noted that 
if this was for domestic use, it would likely not involve a material change of use in 

planning terms. 
 
He indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal stated in the decision notice 

was as follows:- 

 overdevelopment of the site compared the pergola to an extension and 

highlighted that the footprint of the original dwelling would more than double;  

 Pergola and shed, when combined with existing development, resulted in 71.8% 

of the rear curtilage being covered by development, and was therefore in conflict 
with the Householder Development Guide Supplementary Guidance;  

 resulted in a disproportionately small area of private, undeveloped garden 

ground, which was incongruous with the established pattern of development and 
the character of the surrounding area;  

 Pergola and shed resulted in development projecting along almost the entirety of 
the south western boundary shared with 12 Tollohill Crescent, with resultant 

adverse impact on outlook and amenity;  

 conflicted with Policies D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) and H1 (Residential 
Areas) of the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP); associated 

Householder Development Supplementary Guidance and equivalent policies of 
the proposed ALDP; and  

 No material planning considerations that warrant approval in this instance. 
 

Mr Evans outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

21 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

 argued that the pergola and shed individually would fall under permitted 
development rights, if not for the ‘developed’ area at the rear of the house 
exceeding 50%;  

 The pergola was built to facilitate a member of the household who was suffering 
from mental health problems and found it impossible to leave the house. It was 

built to afford privacy, while still being able to access the rear garden and get 
outside for fresh air and to help alleviate the mental health issues suffered;  

 Disputes the appointed officer’s inclusion of a garage to the side of the property 

within a calculation of the developed area to the rear. Put forward alternative 
calculations showing that the proportion of developed rear curtilage was less 

than stated, and that the developed area of the entire plot would be less than 
50%;  

 Both structures were free standing and did not have permanent foundations and 
were demountable;  

 The pergola structure was open on 3 sides, the shed being open at the front. 

The rear ‘garden’ area was entirely slabbed, similar to several other properties in 
the surrounding area;  

 contended that the impact to number 12 Tollohill Crescent would not be 
significant due to the orientation of the gardens (south east facing) these 

structures did not block out any light to the adjoining property, with the pergola 
being open on 3 sides, with a Perspex roof which allowed daylight to pass 
through. Neither structure was considered to result in adverse impact on privacy, 

daylight or general amenity of any neighbouring properties;  

 the development was entirely to the rear of the property, and could not be seen 

from the street side; and 

 the barbecue was not used any more frequently than any of the other 

neighbouring properties and any smoke was directed through a flue at high level, 
resulting in less impact on neighbours than usual domestic use of a barbecue. 

 

In terms of consultee responses, Mr Evans advised that the Council’s Environmental 
Health Team had no objection but had requested that an advisory be attached to the 
grant of consent regarding the material burned. 

 
Mr Evans indicated that no response had been received from Kincorth and Leggart 

Community Council and there were no letters of representation submitted. 
 
The Chairperson and Councillors Henrickson and Bell all indicated in turn that they 

each now had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the review 
under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  

 
In terms of relevant policy considerations, Mr Evans referred to the following in the 
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017:- 

 H1: Residential Areas; 

 D1: Quality Placemaking by Design; and 

 Supplementary Guidance – Householder Development Guide – sections on 
general principles and outbuildings of relevance. 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

21 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
Mr Evans responded to questions from members in relation to the date of construction 
of the pergola and shed and the usage of the shed area. 

 
The LRB heard from Mr Alan Thomson, Legal Adviser who made reference to the 

duties under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010, specifically relating to protected 
characteristics and the definition of a disability and responded to questions thereafter in 
this regard. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Bell and Henrickson each advised in turn and 

by a majority of two to one, agreed to reverse the appointed officer’s earlier 
decision and to grant the planning permission unconditionally.  
 

The Chairperson and Councillor Henrickson indicated that although they agreed with 
the reasons for the appointed officer’s refusal of the application, namely that the 
proposal would not accord with the relevant policies within the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan, they believed that the works would on balance be justified on the 
basis of helping to alleviate the impacts of the identified disability of a member of the 

household. 
 
Councillor Bell agreed with the appointed officer’s decision to refuse the application. 
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 

development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  

 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision 

were as follows:- 
Members of the Local Review Body noted the submission of further information 
by the applicant and appointed officer in relation to the nature and extent of a 

mental health condition referred to in the applicants’ submissions, along with the 
extent to which the appointed officer’s earlier decision had considered the 

Equality Act 2010. 
 
Members had due regard for the duty applicable under the Equality act 2010 and 

its defined ‘protected characteristics’ and ultimately the Local Review Body 
concluded that the mental health condition referred to in the applicants’ 

submissions would constitute a disability and therefore represents a protected 
characteristic for consideration of the proposal in the context of the Equality Act 
2010. The LRB agreed with the appointed officer’s conclusion that the proposal 

would not accord with the relevant policies within the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan, particularly in respect of overdevelopment of the plot and 

potential for impact on residential amenity, but felt that the works would on 
balance be justified on the basis of helping to alleviate the impacts of the 
identified disability. On that basis, members concluded that approval would 



5 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

21 January 2022 
 

 
 

 

clearly be based on this specific set of circumstances and would not set an 
unwelcome precedent for other similar developments. 

- COUNCILLOR MARIE BOULTON, Chairperson. 

 
 


